
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Date Not Specified

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 4 May 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members

2. Declarations of interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council contained in the Officer’s report below

3. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting.

4. Amendment Sheet  3 - 4
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of any late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

5. Development Control Committee Guidance 5 - 8

6. P/16/128/FUL - Former Margam Surface Mine, Ffordd-Y-Gyfraith, Bridgend - 
Proposed alternative restoration and aftercare scheme in respect of the former 
Margam Surface Mine 

9 - 54

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
N Clarke
GW Davies MBE
PA Davies
L Ellis
CA Green
RC Jones

DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
HE Morgan
LC Morgan
D Patel
JC Spanswick

G Thomas
M Thomas
JH Tildesley MBE
C Westwood
R Williams
M Winter



SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 4 MAY 2016

Amendment Sheet 

ITEM NO. PAGE NO. APP. NO.

6 7 P/16/128/FUL

The application was subject to a full site visit on the 4th May 2016.

An objector who has requested to speak, a representative from Cefn Cribbwr & Pyle 
Community Councils, the local member for Cefn Cribbwr and the applicant were in 
attendance. 

Amended Condition

Remove ‘Bye-way’ from the wording of Condition 8.

Additional Condition 

(46) The site shall be subject to aftercare from the date of completion of restoration 
as approved in writing by the local planning authority and in accordance with the 
approved aftercare details. 

Revised recommendation:

(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary Powers to issue a 
decision notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has 
entered into the aforementioned Section 106 agreement and the Welsh Ministers 
indicat
[...]
entific Interest

ES Environmental Statement TAN Technical Advice Note

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TIA Transport Impact Assessment

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification

LB Listed Building TPO Tree Preservation Order

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order

LDP Local Development Plan UDP Unitary Development Plan

LPA Local Planning Authority

Page 8



REFERENCE:  P/16/128/FUL

APPLICANT: CELTIC ENERGY LIMITED 

LOCATION: FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE, FFORD-Y-GYFRAITH 
BRIDGEND

PROPOSAL: PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE RESTORATION AND 
AFTERCARE SCHEME IN RESPECT OF THE FORMER 
MARGAM SURFACE MINE 

RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 

Background:

This application and the corresponding application made to Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council is subject to a call-in request to Welsh Government.  
Welsh Government must now decide whether the determination should be 
made by the Welsh Ministers or by the local authorities.  In the meantime a 
Holding Direction has been issued, preventing approval of the scheme until 
formal notification is received.  As such if members are minded to approve the 
application delegated authority is sought to issue the decision once the Welsh 
Ministers’ have decided whether the application is to be called in.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



The Margam Opencast Coal Site straddles the boundary between Neath Port 
Talbot and Bridgend. The area within Neath Port Talbot lies on the western 
side of the site and contains the opencast void which is currently filling with 
water and the major part of the overburden surcharge mound. The western 
part of the site within Bridgend contains the main overburden mound, soil 
storage areas, water treatment areas, workshops/office area and the site 
access. 

Planning permission for the current Margam Opencast Coal Site was granted 
by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council in March 2001 for a temporary 
period of 5 years (Ref: P98/05
[...]
 area on the 30th June 2005, which took into account Community 
Council boundary changes and which resulted in the paths being re-
numbered.  The updated Definitive Map of 2005 also showed changes to the 
alignments of a number of public rights of way throughout the County Borough 
where these had been affected prior to that date by confirmed Public Path 
Orders. 

One of those routes was Bridleway 38 Cefn Cribwr, which is actually shown 
as Bridleways 31 and 25 on Figure 6 of the submitted plans. It appears the 
diversion, which was confirmed on the 13th December 1999 removed those 
sections of the bridleway which are shown within the site boundary at the 
eastern end of the site to a route that is adjacent to, but south of, the southern 
site boundary of the application site from the eastern site boundary to just east 
of Bedford Road. A copy of the current Definitive Map for the Bridgend side of 
the planning application site and a copy of the Diversion Order plan can be 
provided upon request from the Rights of Way Section. 

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background papers
None

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Amendment Sheet
	5 Development Control Committee Guidance
	6 P/16/128/FUL - Former Margam Surface Mine, Ffordd-Y-Gyfraith, Bridgend - Proposed alternative restoration and aftercare scheme in respect of the former Margam Surface Mine



Minutes of the meeting

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 4 MAY 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON

WEDNESDAY, 4 MAY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

N Clarke
HE Morgan
C Westwood

Officers:

Craig Flower
Tony Godsall
Gary Jones

Rod Jones
Anne-Marie Moon
Robert Morgan
Jonathan Parsons
Andrew Rees

Present
Councillor M Thomas — Chairperson

CA Green
LC Morgan

DRW Lewis
D Patel

JE Lewis
G Thomas

Planning Support Team Leader
Traffic & Transportation Manager
Head of Democratic Services
Senior Lawyer

Senior Development Control Officer
Group Manager Development
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Sara Taylor Land Drainage Engineer

Huw Towns

716. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

717. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

718. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

719. AMENDMENT SHEET

720. P/16/128/FUL - FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE, FFORDD-Y-GYFRAITH,

BRIDGEND

PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE RESTORATION AND AFTERCARE

SCHEME IN RESPECT OF THE FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE

The meeting closed at 3.07 pm



